

16-56890

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

RUBY GLEN, LLC

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**INTERNET CORPORATION FOR ASSIGNED NAMES AND
NUMBERS, *et al.***

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
The Honorable Percy Anderson Presiding
(Case No. 2:16-cv-05505-PA-AS)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Paula L. Zecchini
COZEN O'CONNOR
999 Third Avenue, Suite 1900
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: 206-340-1000
Facsimile: 206-621-8783

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
RUBY GLEN, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT5

 A. The Record on Appeal Demonstrates that the Claims at Issue Are Not Subject to the Exculpatory Clauses.....5

 B. The Exculpatory Clauses are Void Under California Law7

 1. ICANN’s Admissions on the Issues of Public Interest and Bargaining Power Void the Exculpatory Provisions.....8

 2. The FAC Alleges Intentional, Wrongful and, at the Very Least, Grossly Negligent Conduct on the Part of ICANN.....15

 3. The Non-Binding Nature of the Procedural Review Afforded by the IRP Renders ICANN’s Accountability Mechanisms Illusory20

 C. The District Court Erred in Failing to Find the Exculpatory Clauses Unconscionable23

 D. The District Court Erred In Denying Ruby Glen Leave to Amend.....25

III. CONCLUSION27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Akin v. Business Title Corp.,
70 Cal. Rptr. 287 (Cal. Ct. App. 1968) 10, 12

AMF Inc. v. Brunswick Corp.,
621 F. Supp. 456 (E.D.N.Y. 1985)..... 21, 22

Anderson v. Fitness Int’l, LLC,
208 Cal. Rptr. 3d 792 (Cal. Ct. App. 2016)19

Appalachian Ins. Co. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.,
262 Cal. Rptr. 716 (Cal. Ct. App. 1989) 13, 23

Arcwell Marine, Inc. v. Southwest Marine, Inc.,
816 F.2d 468 (9th Cir. 1987).....13

Arguelles-Romero v. Superior Court,
109 Cal. Rptr. 3d 289 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010)8

Baker Pacific Corp. v. Suttles,
269 Cal. Rptr. 709 (Cal. Ct. App. 1990)8

Basil Oil Co. of Cal. v. Baash-Ross Tool Co.,
271 P.2d 122 (Cal. Ct. App. 1954).....5

Beeman v. Anthem Prescription Mgmt.,
689 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2012).....19

Buchan v. United States Cycling Fed’n,
277 Cal. Rptr. 887 (Cal. Ct. App. 1991)15

CAZA Drilling (California), Inc. v. TEG Oil & Gas U.S.A., Inc.,
48 Cal. Rptr. 3d 271 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006)13

City of Santa Barbara v. Superior Court,
161 P.3d 1095 (Cal. 2007)..... 18, 19

Civic Ctr. Drive Apartments Ltd. P’ship v. Sw. Bell Video Servs.,
295 F. Supp. 2d 1091 (N.D. Cal. 2003)16

Cont'l Airlines, Inc. v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.,
819 F.2d 1519 (9th Cir. 1987).....21

DCD Programs, Ltd. v. Leighton,
833 F.2d 183 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 25, 26

Delta Airlines, Inc. v. Douglas Aircraft Inc.,
47 Cal. Rptr. 518 (Cal. Ct. App. 1965)13

DotConnect Africa Trust v. Internet Corp. for Assigned Names and Numbers,
No. BC607494, 2017 WL 5956975 (Cal. Super. Ct. August 9, 2017)27

DotConnectAfrica Tr. v. Internet Corp. for Assigned Names & Numbers,
No. 16CV00862RGKJCX, 2016 WL 9136168 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 12, 2016),
reconsideration denied, No. 16CV00862RGKJCX, 2016 WL 9185154 (C.D.
Cal. June 20, 2016).....17

Eminence Capital, LLC v. Aspeon, Inc.,
316 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2003).....25

Foman v. Davis,
371 U.S. 178, 182, 83 S. Ct. 227 (1962) 19, 25

Food Safety Net Servs. v. Eco Safe Sys. USA, Inc.,
147 Cal. Rptr. 3d 634 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012) 16, 17

Fritelli, Inc. v. 350 N. Canon Drive, L.P.,
135 Cal. Rptr. 3d 761 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011)17

Gardner v. Downtown Porsche Audi,
225 Cal. Rptr. 757 (Cal. Ct. App. 1986) 10, 12

Gavin W. v. YMCA of Metropolitan Los Angeles,
131 Cal. Rptr. 2d 168 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003)10

Health Net of Cal., Inc. v. Dep't of Health Servs.,
6 Cal. Rptr. 3d 235 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003)14

Henriouille v. Marin Ventures, Inc.,
573 P.2d 465 (Cal. 1978).....11

Jimenez v. 24 Hour Fitness USA, Inc.,
188 Cal. Rptr. 3d 228 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015)19

<i>Markborough Cal., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 227 Cal. Rptr. 919 (Cal. Ct. App. 1991)	17
<i>McCarn v. Pacific Bell Directory</i> , 4 Cal. Rptr. 2d 109 (Cal. Ct. App. 1992)	11, 12, 17
<i>Milwicz v. Pub. Storage</i> , No. B212266, 2010 WL 892298 (Cal. Ct. App. Mar. 15, 2010)	19
<i>Navcom Tech., Inc. v. Oki Elec. Indus. Co.</i> , No. 5:12-cv-04175-EJD, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32159 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 11, 2014).....	16
<i>Poublon v. C.H. Robinson Co.</i> , 846 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>Tunkl v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 383 P.2d 441 (Cal. 1963).....	3, 8, 9, 11, 12, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Webb</i> , 655 F.2d 977 (9th Cir. 1981).....	26
<i>Vilner v. Crocker National Bank</i> , 152 Cal. Rptr. 850 (Cal. Ct. App. 1979)	11
<i>Werner v. Werner</i> , 267 F.3d 288 (3d Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Wolsey, Ltd. v. Foodmaker, Inc.</i> , 144 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 1998).....	21, 22
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	11
Cal. Civil Code § 1668.....	8, 15, 17, 18
Other Authorities	
Moore, 3-15 Moore’s Federal Practice - Civil § 15.14.....	26
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2).....	25
